505486474 05/21/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5533278

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date | |
|---------------|----------------|--|
| GLENN GARDNER | 05/16/2019 | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | GARDNER IP HOLDINGS, LLC |
|-----------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address: | 3404 HERITAGE OAKS COURT |
| City: | OAK BROOK |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS |
| Postal Code: | 60523 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15926197 |
| Application Number: | 62746650 |
| Application Number: | 62756223 |
| Application Number: | 62769725 |
| Patent Number: | 9283342 |
| Patent Number: | 9949629 |
| Patent Number: | 7563227 |
| Patent Number: | 10286171 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)726-6383

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-726-0357

Email: mbazakos@mccarthyduffy.com

Correspondent Name: MARIA BAZAKOS

Address Line 1: 180 N. LASALLE, SUITE 2300
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | MARIA M. BAZAKOS |
|--------------------|--------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /Maria M. Bazakos/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/21/2019 |

PATENT 505486474 REEL: 049241 FRAME: 0857

Total Attachments: 4

source=Gardner Glenn - Patent Assignment to Gardner IP Holdings (fully executed)#page1.tif source=Gardner Glenn - Patent Assignment to Gardner IP Holdings (fully executed)#page2.tif source=Gardner Glenn - Patent Assignment to Gardner IP Holdings (fully executed)#page3.tif source=Gardner Glenn - Patent Assignment to Gardner IP Holdings (fully executed)#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, GLENN P. GARDNER (the "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of record of certain inventions as described in the patents, patent registrations, patent applications and other patent rights identified on **Exhibit A** (such patents, patent application and other patent rights are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "PATENTS AND PATENT RIGHTS").

WHEREAS, GARDNER IP HOLDINGS, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company having its principal office and place of business at 3404 Heritage Oaks Court, Oak Brook, IL 60523 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in, to and under said PATENTS AND PATENT RIGHTS.

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt thereof which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the aforementioned PATENTS AND PATENT RIGHTS, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the terms for which the said PATENTS AND PATENT RIGHTS has been or will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims by ASSIGNOR for damages by reason of past infringement of the patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for his own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of his successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR agrees that he will communicate to ASSIGNEE or the representatives thereof any facts known to it respecting said inventions, and will, upon request, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts deemed necessary or expedient by ASSIGNEE or by counsel for ASSIGNEE, to assist or enable ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned. ASSIGNOR additionally agrees to execute short form copies of this assignment or portions thereof regarding any or all of the aforementioned PATENTS AND PATENT RIGHTS, as required by ASSIGNEE in the future.

ASSIGNOR agrees to waive all rights and privileges to attack the utility, novelty or validity of the aforesaid PATENT and the PROVISIONAL APPLICATION which ASSIGNOR has assigned as against anyone claiming a right under the aforementioned PATENTS AND PATENT RIGHTS under ASSIGNOR'S assignment or grant.

ASSIGNOR warrants that he is the owner of the PATENTS AND PATENT RIGHTS described above, and that the PATENTS AND PATENT RIGHTS is free of all liens, security interests, claims or other encumbrances except where specifically noted. Where any of the PATENTS AND PATENT RIGHTS is subject to a license, the license shall be identified by date of the agreement and the names of the parties.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[signature page follows]

ASSIGNMENT SIGNATURE PAGE - GARDNER

| May, 2019. | na mitiaroo a | vhereof, Assic | muzika sim benjik en Assignio | ent as or the illy aday or |
|-----------------|----------------|--------------------|--|----------------------------|
| | | | By <u>Al Mar</u> Glenn P. Gardner | <u> </u> |
| | | | | |
| State of Illing | ıi (| | | |
| County of | 1 <u>k-</u> | \$\$; :: | | |
| | This Assignmen | it was acknowledge | ed before me on this <u>lyh</u> day of | May, 2019 by Glenn P. |
| Gardner. | | | | * |
| | | | Morea M. A. W. Notary Public | akor) |
| [NOTARIAL SE | [AL] | | • | |
| | | | | |

OFFICIAL SEAL
MARIA M BAZAKOS
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:10/17/22

ASSIGNMENT SIGNATURE PAGE - GARDNER IP HOLDINGS, LLC

Accepted and agreed this __day of May, 2019

GARDNER IP HOLDINGS, LLC

Glenn P. Gardner, Manager

EXHIBIT A

Patents and Patent Rights

| C | · | C | The second will be | P. M. Common Williams Review | Publication | Publication | Grant Number | C |
|--------------------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------------|---|------------------------------|------------------------------|-------------|--------------|------------|
| Case reference 56806-AU-PCT | Australia | Current Status Local filing | INTUBATION DEVICE | Filing Number 2016226407 | Filing Number 29 Feb 2016 | Publication | GIAIR NUMBER | Grant |
| | | | | | | | | |
| 56806-CA-PCT | Canada | Local filing | INTUBATION DEVICE | 2978558 | 29 Feb 2016 | | | i e |
| | | | | | | | | |
| 56806-CN-PCT | China | Publication | INTUBATION DEVICE | 201680013521.8 | 29 Feb 2016 107427196 | 01 Dec 2017 | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| 56806-EP-EPT | European | Publication | INTUBATION DEVICE | 16759322.7 | 29 Feb 2016 3264969 | 10 Jan 2018 | | |
| | Procedure (Patents) | | | | | | | |
| 56806-JP-PCT | Japan | Publication | INTUBATION DEVICE | 2017-565037 | 29 Feb 2016 2018-507091 | 15 Mar 2018 | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| 56806-MX-PCT | Mexico | Publication | INTUBATION DEVICE | MX/a/2017/011081 | 29 Feb 2016 | 13 Mar 2018 | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| 57598-AU-PCT | Australia | Local filing | FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD FOR AN ENDOTRACHEAL | 2017205628 | 06 Jan 2017 | | | |
| | | | TUBE INSERTION DEVICE | | | | | |
| 57598-CA-PCT | Canada | Local filing | FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD FOR AN ENDOTRACHEAL | 3008028 | 06 Jan 2017 | | | |
| | | | TUBE INSERTION DEVICE | | | | | |
| 57598-CN-PCT | China | Publication | FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD FOR AN ENDOTRACHEAL | 201780005903.0 | 06 Jan 2017 108697317 | 23 Oct 2018 | | |
| | | | TUBE INSERTION DEVICE | | | | | |
| 57598-EP-EPT | European Procedure | Publication | FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD FOR AN ENDOTRACHEAL | 17736386.8 | 06 Jan 2017 3399903 | 14 Nov 2018 | | |
| | (Patents) | | TUBE INSERTION DEVICE | | | | | |
| 57598-JP-PCT | Japan | Publication | FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD FOR AN ENDOTRACHEAL | 2018-535297 | 06 Jan 2017 2019-502478 | 31 Jan 2019 | | |
| | | | TUBE INSERTION DEVICE | | | | | |
| 57598-MX-PCT | Mexico | Local filing | FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD FOR AN ENDOTRACHEAL | MX/a/2018/008354 | 06 Jan 2017 | | | |
| | | | TUBE INSERTION DEVICE | | | | | <u>.</u> |
| 57598-US-NP[1] | United States Of America | Grant | FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD FOR AN ENDOTRACHEAL | 15/399816 | 06 Jan 2017 17/0196445 | 13 Jul 2017 | `9949629 | 24 Apr 201 |
| | | | TUBE INSERTION DEVICE | | · · | | | |
| 57916-CA-PCT | Canada | Grant | INSTRUMENT FOR DIRECT LARYNGOSCOPY WITH A RIGID BLADE AND FLEXIBLE | 2606502 | 27 Apr 2006 2606502 | 09 Nov 2006 | 2606502 | 15 Jan 201 |
| | | <u> </u> | FIBEROPTICS | | | | | |
| 57916-US-NP[1] | United States Of America | Grant | INSTRUMENT FOR DIRECT LARYNGOSCOPY WITH A RIGID BLADE AND FLEXIBLE | 11/179751 | 12 Jul 2005 06/0247497 | 02 Nov 2006 | 7563227 | 21 Jul 200 |
| | | | FIBEROPTICS | | | | | |
| 59966-US-CIP | United States Of America | Notice of Allowance | FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD FOR AN ENDOTRACHEAL | 15/926189 | 20 Mar 2018 18/0207383 | 26 Jul 2018 | | |
| | | <u> </u> | TUBE INSERTION DEVICE | | | | | <u>.</u> |
| 59966-WO-PCT | International Procedure | Filing | FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD FOR AN ENDOTRACHEAL | PCT/US19/022492 | 15 Mar 2019 | | | |
| F00-7 110 0TD | | - I.E | TUBE INSERTION DEVICE | 45,000405 | 20.11. 20.10.10.10.10.10.10 | | | |
| 59976-US-CIP | United States Of America | Publication | FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD FOR AN ENDOTRACHEAL | 15/926197 | 20 Mar 2018 18/0242833 | 30 Aug 2018 | | |
| FOOTS WO DOT | ; | · gapaga and a same | TUBE INSERTION DEVICE | DCT///C40/000404 | 4F W. 2040 | | | |
| 59976-WO-PCT | International Procedure | Filing | FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD FOR AN ENDOTRACHEAL | PCT/US19/022494 | 15 Mar 2019 | | | |
| COESA UC DOD | United States Of | Filian | TUBE INSERTION DEVICE | :63/7466E0 | 17 Oct 2019 | | | |
| 60534-US-PSP | America | rimig | INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD | 62/746650 | 17 Oct 2018 | | | |
| 60561-US-PSP | United States Of | Ellina | INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD II | 62/756223 | 06 Nov 2018 | | | |
| 99301-93-F3F | America | raing | THIODATION ASSEMBLI ROD II | 02//JUEZ3 | 93 MOV 2010 | | | |
| 60626-US-PSP | United States Of | Filing | DUAL INTUBATING AND VENTILATING | :62/769725 | 20 Nov 2018 | | | |
| 30020-03-F3F | America | i iiiig | SUPRAGLOTTIC AIRWAY | 02,703723 | 20 1100 2010 | | | |

PATENT REEL: 049241 FRAME: 0862

RECORDED: 05/21/2019